PRECITEX
1
PRECITEX
TECHNICAL DIARY
PRECITEX
2
How to order “PRECITEX” cots
Sometimes, we receive orders for cots with incorrect dimensions due to
which a cot can either slip off or burst. It is, therefore, very important to give
correct dimensions of the shell or roller and not merely the inside diameter
of the cot when placing your order with us. The schematic diagram in figure
COTS
1st dimension : BRD; Bare Roller Diameter means the diameter of
the shell on which the cot is to be mounted.
2nd dimension : FOD : Finished Outside Diameter means the final
diameter after mounting and grinding.
3rd dimension : L : Length means the length of the cot after fitting on
PRECITEX
3
Example
BRD * FOD * L
19 * 28.5 * 25 mm
In addition to the dimension, please indicate the following :
1. Quality & Hardness
2. Straight edge or beveled
Example
Quality & Size Edge Quality Hardness
PX-83 BRD * FOD * L Straight 10,000 Nos.
19 * 28.5 * 25 mm
Mounting Allowance
A mounting allowance of 5 to 10% is given on the cot bore depending
on hardness of the cot, that is, the inside diameter of the cot is manu-
factured lower than the shell. If the pre-tension is excessive, the cot
PRECITEX
4
Laboratory tests indicate that pre-tension in excess of 10 accelerates the
ageing of rubber and can lead to surface cracking, as shown in figure 2
.
Excess Dimensions
The extra length of cot provided will shrink to the required length after mount-
ing. Outside diameter of the cot is 1 to 1.5 mm greater after mounting so as
o get the correct finished diameter after grinding.
COT MOUNTING
Most textile mills have a well equipped cot mounting and grinding shop.
The person in charge of mounting and
PRECITEX
5
grinding should be familiar with the problem which result from incorrect
mounting and grinding of cots. We consider the job of Maintenance Engi-
neer and Mounting & grinding in charge of great importance since they
contribute to production of quality yarn and minimize the problems of spin-
ning  technicians.
1. Preparing the shells
The shells must be thoroughly cleaned and made free from oil, grease and
dirt; previous adhesive or any traces of old rubber must be removed. The
non- detachable assemblies fitted with ball bearings should not be put any
pressure on the ball bearings while cleaned. Use a clean cloth damped
with a solvent e.g.. M>E>K> or Acetone, to clean the shell. Adhesive de-
posits in the grooves should be removed thoroughly.
2. Mounting of cots
With higher top- arm pressure and increase in spindle speed, several mills
face cot slippage problem by use of single component adhesive. We there-
fore, recommend “PRECITEX” 2 Component Harder & Resin  for  mount-
ing of  cots to avoid cot  slippage.
Instructions for use of “PRECITEX” 2 Component Harder & Resin are
supplied along with the adhesive.
PRECITEX
6
The cot mounting can be conveniently done on a vertical mounting machine
using a taper cone as shown in figure 3.
3. Fitting long cots
for cots longer than 100 mm it is advisable to use pneumatic mounting equip-